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Lori A. Cole
Manager — Regulatory and Tariffs

NYSEG  RG&E

December 13, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Honorable Kathleen H. Burgess, Secretary
New York State Public Service Commission
Three Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223-1350

Re: Case 14-M-0094 — Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Consider a Clean
Energy Fund

Case 10-M-0457 — In the Matter of the System Benefits Charge IV

Case 07-M-0548 — Proceeding on Motion of the Commission Regarding an Energy
Efficiency Portfolio Standard

Case 03-E-0188 — Proceeding on Motion of the Commission Regarding a Retalil
Renewable Portfolio Standard

Case 13-M-0412 — Petition of the New York State Energy Research and
Development Authority to Provide Initial Capitalization for the New York Green Bank

Case 15-M-0252 — In the Matter of Utility Energy Efficiency Programs

Dear Secretary Burgess,

New York State Electric & Gas Corporation (“NYSEG”) and Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation
(“RG&E”) (together the “Companies”) hereby transmit for filing the enclosed tariff leaves in
compliance with the New York State Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) Order Authorizing
the Clean Energy Fund Framework, issued and effective January 21, 2016 (the “CEF Order”), and
Order Authorizing Utility-Administered Energy Efficiency Portfolio Budgets and Targets for 2016 —
2018, issued and effective January 22, 2016 (the “EE Order”), in the above referenced proceedings.
These tariff leaves are transmitted for filing in compliance as identified herein and in accordance with
the requirements of Appendix 7-H (electronic tariff filing system) to the Commission’s Codes, Rules
and Regulations (16 NYCRR Appendix 7-H). The statements are to become effective on January 1,
20109.

NYSEG PSC No. 87 — Gas, Schedule for Gas Service
SBC Statement No. 16

NYSEG PSC No. 88 — Gas, Schedule for Gas Service Transportation
SBC Statement No. 18
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NYSEG PSC No. 120 - Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service

SBC Statement No. 18

NYSEG PSC No. 121 - Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service Street Lighting

SBC Statement No. 18

RG&E PSC No. 16 — Gas, Schedule for Gas Service

SBC Statement No. 15

RG&E PSC No. 18 - Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service Street Lighting

SBC Statement No. 25

RG&E PSC No. 19 - Electricity, Schedule for Electric Service

SBC Statement No. 26

In compliance with the EE Order, the Companies developed the following surcharges:

NYSEG Electric EE Tracker:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $17,035,451 and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $46,060. Interest was accrued on the 2018 prior
period amount. The collection amount was reduced by the interest on unspent
funds. The collections were divided by the forecasted units for 2019 to calculate the
surcharge as $0.001159 per kWh.

NYSEG Gas EE Tracker:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $2,038,215 and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $105,324. Interest was accrued on the 2018
prior period amount. The collection amount was reduced by the interest on unspent
funds. The collections were divided by the forecasted therms for 2019 to calculate
the surcharge as $0.003543 per therm.

RGE Electric EE Tracker:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $10,482,078 and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $109,913. Interest was accrued on the 2018
prior period amount. The collection amount was reduced by the interest on unspent
funds. The collections were divided by the forecasted units for 2019 to calculate the
surcharge as $0.001442 per kWh.

RGE Gas EE Tracker:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $2,720,749 and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $202,677.56. Interest was accrued on the 2018
prior period amount. The collection amount was reduced by the interest on unspent
funds. The collections were divided by the forecasted therms for 2019 to calculate
the surcharge as $0.004238 per therm.

In compliance with the CEF Order, the Companies developed the following surcharges:

NYSEG Electric CEF Surcharge:
Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $68,712,875, an




Recei ved:

12/ 13/ 2018

Honorable Kathleen H. Burgess Page 3 of 3
December 13, 2018

uncollectible adder of $178,204 on the incremental ordered collections®, and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $1,129,806. Interest was applied on the 2018
prior period amount. The collections were divided by the forecasted units for 2019
to calculate the surcharge as $0.004773 per kWh.

NYSEG Gas NYSERDA EE Surcharge:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $1,034,545, an
uncollectible adder of ($20,834) on the incremental ordered collections, and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $244,165. Interest was applied on the 2018 prior
period amount. The collections were divided by the forecasted therms for 2019 to
calculate the surcharge as $0.001445 per therm.

RGE Electric CEF Surcharge:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $37,364,397, an
uncollectible adder of $150,104 on the incremental ordered collections, and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $1,009,538. Interest was applied on the 2018
prior period amount. The collections were divided by the forecasted units for 2019
to calculate the surcharge as $0.005274 per kWh.

RGE Gas NYSERDA EE Surcharge:

Rates were designed to include the authorized collections of $992,118, an
uncollectible adder of ($36,925) on the incremental ordered collections, and the
2018 forecasted over-collection of $243,066. Interest was applied on the 2018 prior
period amount. The collections were divided by the forecasted therms for 2019 to
calculate the surcharge as $0.001220 per therm.

Newspaper Publication

In accordance with Ordering Clause 49 of the CEF Order and Ordering Clause 8 of the EE
Order, the requirements of 66(12)(b) of the Public Service Law requiring newspaper
publication has been waived.

If you have any questions related to this filing, please contact Kelly Dietrick at 585.724.8138
or me at 585.484.6810.

Respectfully Submitted,

b O v

Lori A. Cole
Manager — Regulatory and Tariffs
Rates and Regulatory Economics Dept.

Enclosures

1 The uncollectible adder was applied to the Ordered collection amounts not forecasted in the Company’s
current revenue requirement for the Electric CEF surcharges for both Companies, as well as the Gas
NYSERDA EE surcharges.



